

WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 728-8000
Facsimile: (212) 728-8111
Todd G. Cosenza
Joseph G. Davis (*pro hac vice*)
Benjamin P. McCallen

ROLLIN BRASWELL FISHER LLC
8350 East Crescent Parkway, Suite 100
Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111
Telephone: (303) 945-7415
Facsimile: (303) 945-7468
Michael A. Rollin
Maritza Dominguez Braswell (*pro hac vice*)

*Attorneys for Debtors Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc.
and Certain of its Affiliates*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----	x	
)	
In re)	Case No. 08-13555 (SCC)
)	
Lehman Brothers Holdings Inc., <i>et al.</i> ,)	Chapter 11
)	
Debtors.)	Jointly Administered
)	
-----	x	

**LEHMAN BROTHERS HOLDINGS INC.'S PRETRIAL BRIEF AND SUMMARY OF
EVIDENCE IN SUPPORT OF ESTIMATION OF THE REMAINING COVERED LOAN
CLAIMS AT \$2.38 BILLION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE TRUSTEES BEAR THE BURDEN OF PROVING ENTITLEMENT TO RECOVERY ON EACH LOAN.....	7
II. THE TRUSTEES’ CLAIMS SUFFER FROM AN INCURABLE FAILURE OF PROOF: THEY HAVE OFFERED NO FACTS TO ESTABLISH THE NECESSARY LINK BETWEEN ALLEGED BREACHES AND CLAIMED LOSSES.....	8
A. The Trustees Must Establish The Elements Of A Breach Of Contract Claim, Including Proximate Cause.	10
B. The Trustees Are Asking For Damages, Not Enforcement Of The Repurchase Provisions Of The MLSAAs.....	13
C. The Trustees Have Failed To Meet Their Burden Of Proof For AMA Even Under The Repurchase Provisions Of The MLSAAs.....	16
1. The Trustees Ignored Key Aspects Of The Elements Of A Contractual Repurchase Claim.....	18
2. The Trustees’ Position That They Need Not Prove AMA Connected To Actual Loss Is Mistaken.....	21
III. THE TRUSTEES’ KEY BREACH CLAIMS CONTAIN FUNDAMENTAL AND PERVASIVE FLAWS.....	23
A. The Trustees’ Loan Review Process Was Unreliable, Which Renders Their Estimated Claim Value Equally Unreliable.....	24
B. Each Category Of The Trustees’ Claims Suffers From Fundamental Flaws.....	29
1. The Evidence Supporting The Misrepresentation Claims Was Largely Unreliable And Insufficient.....	30
a. No Fraud and No Default.....	32
2. The Trustees’ Missing Documents Claims Should Be Valued At Zero.....	35
3. The Trustees’ Regulatory Claims Are Unsupported.....	36
4. The Trustees’ Underwriting Claims Were Unsupported By A Review Of The Relevant Underwriting Guidelines.....	37

IV. EVEN UNDER THEIR THEORY OF THEIR CLAIMS, THE TRUSTEES STILL HAVE NOT MET THEIR BURDEN TO QUANTIFY ALLEGED LOSSES.	37
A. The Trustees’ Inclusion Of Impermissible Interest In Their Calculation Of Alleged Losses On Liquidated Loans Permits Their Claim To Be Disallowed In Full.	38
B. The LoanKinetics Calculation Of Estimated Market Value Of Active Loans Is Unreliable.	40
V. THE TRUSTEES FAILED TO PROVIDE REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR NEEDED TO PERFORM ITS REVIEW OF SOME OF THE DISPUTED MORTGAGE LOANS.....	42
VI. THE PLAN ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSED \$2.38 BILLION ALLOWED CLAIM IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.	44
A. The Settlement With The Institutional Investors.	45
B. Comparable Settlements Analysis.	46
C. Rates Of Success Necessary To Prove Entitlement To Approximately \$2.38 Billion.	48
D. Settlements of Collapsed Trusts.....	49
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>ACE Sec. Corp., Home Equity Loan Tr., Series 2006-SL2 v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015)	14
<i>ACE Sec. Corp. Home Equity Loan Tr., Series 2007-HE3 ex rel. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> <i>v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 5 F. Supp. 3d 543 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	13, 16
<i>In re Adelpia Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 368 B.R. 140 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	7
<i>Ambac Assur. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 83 (N.Y. 1st Dep't 2017)	33
<i>In re Babcock & Wilcox Co.</i> , 274 B.R. 230 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2002)	46, 47
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. WMC Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-7096 (DLC), 2015 WL 4163343 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2015)	34
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. WMC Mortg., LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-7096 (DLC), 2015 WL 2449313 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 2015)	13, 15
<i>In re Chemtura Corp.</i> , 448 B.R. 635 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	7, 47, 48
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines</i> , 981 F.2d 1450 (5th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 215 B.R. 346 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1997)	7
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , No. 01-16034 (AJG), 2006 WL 544463 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2006)	16
<i>In re Erdheim</i> , 180 B.R. 42 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1995)	33
<i>FDIC v. U.S. Mortg. Corp.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 3d 369 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	34
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Nomura Holding Am., Inc.</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 441 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	35
<i>Ferro Union, Inc. v. M/V TAMAMONTA</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	38
<i>FTC v. Med. Billers Network, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	31
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014)	47
<i>In re Gen. Growth Props., Inc.</i> , 451 B.R. 323 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)	39
<i>In re Hawker Beechcraft, Inc.</i> , 486 B.R. 264 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013)	11

LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. CIBC Inc., No. 08-cv-8426 (WHP), 2011 WL 4943341
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2011)22

LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Citicorp Real Estate, Inc., No. 01-cv-4389 (AGS),
2002 WL 181703 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 5, 2002)22

LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp., 47 A.D.3d 103
(N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2007)34

LaSalle Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp., 424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005)20

Last Time Beverage Corp. v. F & V Distribution Co., LLC, 98 A.D.3d 947
(N.Y. 2d Dep’t 2012)33

Lin v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., No. 07-cv-3218, 2009 WL 806572
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2009)22

In re Lyondell Chem. Co., 542 F. App’x 41 (2d Cir. 2013)10

MASTR Adjustable Rate Mortgs. Tr. 2006-OA2 v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.,
No. 12-cv-7322 (HB), 2013 WL 4399210 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 15, 2013)13, 15

MASTR Adjustable Rate Mortgs. Tr. 2006-OA2 v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc.,
No. 12-cv-7322 (PKC), 2015 WL 764665 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2015), *reconsideration*
denied, No. 12-cv-7322 (PKC), 2015 WL 797972 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 25, 2015)19, 20, 21

In re Momentum Mfg. Corp., 25 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994)16

In re Moore, 307 B.R. 394 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004)39

In re Nat’l Energy & Gas Transmission Inc. v. Liberty Elec. Power, LLC, 492 F.3d 297
(4th Cir. 2007)39

Nat’l Mkt. Share, Inc. v. Sterling Nat’l Bank, 392 F.3d 520 (2d Cir. 2004)11, 12

Nomura Asset Acceptance Corp. Alt. Loan Tr. v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.,
No. 653390/2012, 2014 WL 2890341 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 26, 2014)16

Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc., 133 A.D.3d 96
(N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2015), *reargument granted*, 29 N.Y.3d 992 (2017).....13, 15

PPX Enters., Inc. v. Fredericks, 94 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)8, 12

In re Ralph Lauren Womenswear, 197 B.R. 771 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996)7

Resolution Trust Corp. v. Key Fin. Servs., Inc., 280 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2002)13, 15

*Ret. Bd. of the Policemen’s Annuity & Benefit Fund of the City of Chi. v. Bank of N.Y.
Mellon*, 775 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 136 S. Ct. 796 (2016)8

In re RLR Celestial Homes, Inc., 108 B.R. 36 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989)11

Sevenson Envtl. Servs., Inc. v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth., 149 Misc. 2d 268
(N.Y. Ct. Cl. 1990)37

Severstal U.S. Holdings, LLC v. RG Steel, LLC, 865 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)34

In re Specialty Prods. Holding Corp., No. 10-11779-JKF, 2013 WL 2177694
(Bankr. D. Del. May 20, 2013)47

Syncora Guarantee Inc. v. EMC Mortg. Corp., 874 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)22

Topps Co. v. Cadbury Stani S.A.I.C., 380 F. Supp. 2d 250 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)12

In re TOUSA, Inc., 503 B.R. 499 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2014)11

U.S. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc., 147 A.D.3d 79
(N.Y. 1st Dep’t 2016)14

U.S. Bank, Nat’l Ass’n v. UBS Real Estate Sec. Inc., 205 F. Supp. 3d 386
(S.D.N.Y. 2016)8, 15, 19, 21, 23, 31, 33, 35

W. & S. Life Ins. Co. v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon, No. A1302490, 2017 WL 3392855
(Ohio Ct. Com. Pl. Aug. 4, 2017)23

Wakeman v. Wheeler & Wilson Mfg. Co., 101 N.Y. 205 (1886)11

Wolff & Munier, Inc. v. Whiting-Turner Contracting Co., 946 F.2d 1003 (2d Cir. 1991)37, 38

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(5)11

11 U.S.C. § 502(b)(2)39

11 U.S.C. § 502(c)7

11 U.S.C. § 502(g)(1)10

N.Y. Ins. Law § 3105(a)22

TREATISES

3 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 365.10[1]11

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 352.....37

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 356 cmt. a.....12
